

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND NATIONAL RESEARCH CENTER, PERTAINING TO CONDUCTING TWO NATIONAL CITIZEN SURVEYS AND TWO NATIONAL EMPLOYEE SURVEYS, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$64,710.00, FOR THE PERIOD MARCH 1, 2020 THROUGH JUNE 1, 2025, AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT

WHEREAS, National Research Center (NRC) is a leading survey research firm focusing on the information requirements of the public sector, including local governments, non-profit agencies, foundations and more; and

WHEREAS, understanding the needs of Nevada County is crucial to ensuring resident satisfaction, high livability standards and planning for the future; and

WHEREAS, knowing the major issues facing employees is crucial to smart management and policy; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County conducted the National Citizen Survey in Spring 2017 and the National Employee Survey in Fall 2018; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County plans to conduct the National Citizen Survey and National Employee Survey every three years; and

WHEREAS, by contracting with National Research Center for the upcoming two National Citizen Surveys and two National Employee Surveys the County of Nevada receives cost savings on current and future surveys.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Contract between the County of Nevada and National Research Center pertaining to conducting two National Citizen Surveys and two National Employee Surveys, in the amount of \$64,710.00, for the contract term of March 1, 2020 through June 1, 2025, be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is here by authorized to execute the Contract on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be disbursed from account 0101-10103-271-1000/521520